

February 6, 2009

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA  
NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION

BEFORE THE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:	)	
	)	Docket No. 40-8943
CROW BUTTE RESOURCES, INC.	)	
	)	ASLBP No. 07-859-03-MLA-BD01
(License Amendment Application for North	)	
Trend Expansion Project)	)	

CROW BUTTE RESOURCES' NOTICE OF APPEAL OF LBP-09-01

Pursuant to 10 C.F.R. §§ 2.311(a), (c), and (d), Crow Butte Resources, Inc. files this Notice of Appeal of the Atomic Safety and Licensing Board's Memorandum and Order, dated January 27, 2009, which, among other things, admitted for litigation in the above captioned proceeding one contention related to Crow Butte's license amendment application for the North Trend Expansion Area and recommended that the Commission order the proceeding to be conducted under 10 C.F.R. Part 2, Subpart G. Attached is a Brief in support of this appeal.

Respectfully submitted,

/s/ signed electronically by \_\_\_\_\_  
Tyson R. Smith  
Winston & Strawn LLP  
101 California St.  
San Francisco, CA 94111

COUNSEL FOR CROW BUTTE  
RESOURCES, INC.

Dated at San Francisco, California  
this 6<sup>th</sup> day of February 2009

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA  
NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION

BEFORE THE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:	)	
	)	Docket No. 40-8943
CROW BUTTE RESOURCES, INC.	)	
	)	ASLBP No. 07-859-03-MLA-BD01
(License Amendment Application for North	)	
Trend Expansion Project)	)	

---

BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF CROW BUTTE RESOURCES' APPEAL FROM LBP-09-01

---

Tyson R. Smith  
COUNSEL FOR CROW BUTTE  
RESOURCES, INC.

February 6, 2009

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	2
III. STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	5
A. <u>Standing</u> .....	5
B. <u>Admissibility Of Contentions</u> .....	6
IV. GROUNDS FOR REVERSAL OF THE BOARD DECISION .....	8
A. <u>Contention E Is Inadmissible</u> .....	8
1. <i>Petitioners Have Not Demonstrated Standing for Contention E</i> .....	8
2. <i>Contention E Does Not Satisfy Criteria For An Admissible Contention</i> ...	13
B. <u>The Late-Filed Contention Should Be Rejected</u> .....	17
C. <u>The Commission Should Direct Use Of Subpart L Procedures</u> .....	23
V. CONCLUSION.....	26

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
<b><u>JUDICIAL DECISIONS</u></b>	
<i>DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno</i> , 547 U.S. 332 (2006).....	10
<i>Davis v. Fed. Election Comm'n</i> , 554 U.S. __ (slip op. June 26, 2008) .....	10
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Envtl. Services, Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000) .....	10
<i>Lewis v. Casey</i> , 518 U.S. 343 (1996).....	11
<i>Natural Res. Defense Council v. NRC</i> , 647 F.2d 1345 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....	17
<i>Rosen v. Tenn. Comm'r of Finance and Admin.</i> , 288 F.3d 918 (6th Cir. 2002).....	10
<i>Wilderness Soc’y v. Griles</i> , 824 F.2d 4 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	5
<b><u>ADMINISTRATIVE DECISION</u></b>	
<b><u>Commission</u></b>	
<i>Balt. Gas &amp; Elec. Co.</i> (Calvert Cliffs Nuclear Power Plant), CLI-98-25, 48 NRC 325 (1998).....	7
<i>Dominion Nuclear Conn., Inc.</i> , (Millstone Nuclear Power Station, Units 2 and 3), CLI-01-24, 54 NRC 349 (2001).....	6
<i>Duke Power Co.</i> (Catawba Nuclear Station, Units 1 & 2), ALAB-687, 16 NRC 460 (1982) .....	21
<i>Fansteel, Inc.</i> (Muskogee, Oklahoma Site), CLI-03-13, 58 NRC 195 (2003) .....	7, 21
<i>Fla Power and Light Co.</i> (Turkey Point Nuclear Generating Plant, Units 3 and 4), CLI-00-23, 52 NRC 327 (2000).....	7
<i>Georgia Inst. of Tech.</i> (Georgia Tech Research Reactor), CLI-95-12, 42 NRC 111 (1995).....	10
<i>Ga. Power Co.</i> (Vogtle Electric Generating Plant, Units 1 and 2), CLI-93-16, 38 NRC 25 (1993).....	25
<i>Hydro Resources, Inc.</i> (Rio Rancho, NM), CLI-04-33, 60 NRC 581 (2004).....	18
<i>Int’l Uranium (USA) Corp.</i> (White Mesa Uranium Mill), CLI-01-21, 54 NRC 247 (2001).....	6
<i>Kerr-McGee Corp.</i> (West Chicago Rare Earths Facility), CLI-82-2, 15 NRC 232 (1982).....	16
<i>Miss. Power and Light Co.</i> (Grand Gulf Nuclear Station, Units 1 and 2), ALAB-704, 16 NRC 1725 (1982).....	20

<i>N. Atl. Energy Serv. Corp.</i> (Seabrook Station, Unit 1), CLI-99-6, 49 NRC 201 (1999) .....	7
<i>Portland Gen. Elec. Co.</i> (Pebble Springs Nuclear Plant, Units 1 and 2), CLI-76-27, 4 NRC 610 (1976).....	10
<i>Private Fuel Storage</i> (Independent Spent Fuel Storage Installation), CLI-99-10, 49 NRC 318 (1999).....	7
<i>Sequoyah Fuels Corp. &amp; Gen. Atomics</i> (Gore, Oklahoma Site), CLI-94-12, 40 NRC 64 (1994).....	6
<i>USEC, Inc.</i> (American Centrifuge Plant), CLI-06-10, 63 NRC 451 (2006).....	17
<i>Yankee Atomic Elec. Co.</i> (Yankee Nuclear Power Station), CLI-96-1, 43 NRC 1 (1996).....	8
<i>Yankee Atomic Elec. Co.</i> (Yankee Nuclear Power Station), CLI-98-21, 48 NRC 185 (1998).....	5
<u>Atomic Safety and Licensing Board</u>	
<i>Atlas Corp.</i> (Moab, Utah), LBP-00-4, 51 NRC 53 (2000) .....	10
<i>Commonwealth Edison Co.</i> (Zion Nuclear Power Station, Units 1 & 2), LBP-98-27, 48 NRC 271 (1998).....	6
<i>Duke Energy Corp.</i> (McGuire Nuclear Station, Units 1 and 2; Catawba Nuclear Station, Units 1 and 2), LBP-02-4, 55 NRC 49 (2002).....	10
<i>Energy Fuels Nuclear, Inc.</i> (White Mesa Uranium Mill), LBP-97-10, 45 NRC 429 (1997).....	9
<i>Entergy Nuclear Vermont Yankee, LLC &amp; Entergy Nuclear Operations, Inc.</i> (Vermont Yankee Nuclear Power Station), LBP-04-31, 60 NRC 686 (2004).....	24, 25
<i>Ga. Inst. of Tech.</i> (Georgia Tech Research Reactor), LBP-95-6, 41 NRC 281 (1995) .....	7
<i>Sacramento Mun. Util. Dist.</i> (Rancho Seco Nuclear Generating Station), LBP-93-23, 38 NRC 200 (1993).....	7
<i>Tenn. Valley Auth.</i> (Sequoyah Nuclear Plant, Units 1 & 2; Watts Bar Nuclear Plant, Unit 1), LBP-02-14, 56 NRC 15 (2002) .....	15
<i>Tex. Utils. Elec. Co.</i> (Comanche Peak Steam Electric Station, Unit 2), LBP-92-37, 36 NRC 370 (1992).....	23
<i>Vermont Yankee Nuclear Power Corp.</i> (Vermont Yankee Nuclear Power Station), LBP-88-19, 28 NRC 145 (1988).....	14
<i>Wis. Elec. Power Co.</i> (Point Beach Nuclear Plant, Units 1 and 2), LBP-81-45, 14 NRC 853 (1981).....	14

February 6, 2009

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA  
NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION

BEFORE THE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:	)	
	)	Docket No. 40-8943
CROW BUTTE RESOURCES, INC.	)	
	)	ASLBP No. 07-859-03-MLA-BD01
(License Amendment Application for North	)	
Trend Expansion Project)	)	

BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF CROW BUTTE RESOURCES' APPEAL FROM LBP-09-01
